

# **Monterey County**

# Board Report Legistar File Number: 19-0866

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

November 19, 2019

Introduced: 10/29/2019

Version: 1

Current Status: General Government -Consent Matter Type: General Agenda Item

Approve and authorize the County Administrative Officer to send a notice of non-renewal, effective December 31, 2019, of the Permit for Law Enforcement Firearm Range at Laguna Seca Recreation Area, authorized by Resolution 77-86.

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve and authorize the County Administrative Officer to send a notice of non-renewal, effective December 31, 2019, of the Permit for Law Enforcement Firearm Range at Laguna Seca Recreation Area, authorized by Resolution 77-86.

### SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Resolution 77-86 granted a permit authorizing the Monterey County Peace Officers Association to "establish, and thereafter operate and maintain, the Law Enforcement Firearm Range and building on such portion of said Laguna Seca Recreation Area as may be designated by the County's Director of Parks." The permit expired on December 31, 1980 and has been automatically renewed on an annual basis per the resolution. The resolution provides that either party may terminate the permit by giving at least thirty (30) days' notice of non-renewal before the annual termination.

The County Administrative Office has held meetings with the Peace Officers Association and the Sheriff's Office to discuss future management and range usage. All parties agree, and a County of Monterey Standard Agreement will be presented for Board of Supervisors' approval prior to the end of the 2019 calendar year for the Peace Officers Association to continue operation and maintenance of the Law Enforcement Firearm Range. Additionally, the new agreement will allow for range use by the Sheriff's Office, Probation Department and the District Attorney's Office. Accordingly, the permit authorized by Resolution 77-86 needs to be terminated by providing the required notice. This action will authorize the County Administrative Officer to send the notice.

## OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The County Administrative Office prepared this report which was reviewed by County Counsel.

#### FINANCING:

No change in financial responsibility is created by this action.

#### BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

The items included in this report relate to the Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives on Administration.

\_Economic Development

\_X\_Administration

Health & Human Services

\_\_Infrastructure

\_\_\_Public Safety

Prepared by: Lavonne Chin, Special Events Manager, ext. 7214

Approved by: Dewayne Woods, Assistant County Administrative Officer, ext. 5309

Attachments: Resolution 77-86